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VALUES 
Integrity
We follow all laws, regulations, policies, and procedures. The 
decisions we make are morally right and in the best interest of the city.

Professionalism
We interact with our customers and with our teammates with 
professional conduct and courtesy at all times. Our actions and 
appearance reflect the professional nature of our organization.

Responsiveness
We respond quickly to the questions, concerns, and needs of all  
of our customers and of our teammates.

Fairness
In our interactions with customers and teammates, we are always  
fair and unbiased.

Innovation
We are always looking for ways to accomplish our mission better, 
faster, and at less cost.

MISSION 
Our mission is to find, or create, and implement parking solutions  
for Baltimore City, and to be the resource on all things “parking”  
in Baltimore.

Cover Image (top): Courtesy of the Maryland Center for History and Culture, B929.1
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As we reach the end of another year, the Baltimore City Parking Authority 
continues to innovate and improve service for residents. I am so grateful for their 
commitment to finding better ways to do their job.

Before we had the Parking Authority – from 1955, when the first parking meters were 
implemented in our city, to the turn of the century – parking meters stayed exactly the same 
in Baltimore. The only way to park at these old meters was to dig up nickels, dimes, and 
quarters.

In 2001, the Parking Authority was created, and that all changed. They knew there was a 
better way for residents and visitors to pay for parking on the street. In 2004, they purchased 
and installed parking meter kiosks that accepted credit cards.

More than two decades later, they continue to improve these systems—and today, paying for 
parking has never been easier. This year, they started offering pay-by-app and text-to-pay, 
meaning you don’t even need to stop to pay at the meter. You can park your car, pull out your 
phone, and pay for parking on your way to dinner.

That same technology allows neighborhoods to choose virtual parking permits in residential 
parking areas. Today, residents in seven areas have stopped placing decals on their 
windshields, and instead use their vehicle license plate number to serve as their parking 
credential.

This is the kind of innovation that makes the lives of residents and visitors easier. I want to 
thank the Parking Authority for their continued partnership and service to our city.

In service,

Brandon M. Scott 
Mayor, City of Baltimore

Letter from 
THE MAYOR 



Message from 
THE BOARD
The Parking Authority of Baltimore City (PABC) remains dedicated to 
innovation and continuous improvement in the services we provide to residents and visitors. 
Our progress this year reflects that commitment.

One of our most notable achievements has been the modernization of Baltimore’s parking 
meter program. Prior to 2004, meters had not been upgraded since their introduction 
in 1955. That changed after PABC was created in 2001 and installed multi-space kiosks 
accepting credit card payments in 2004. Since then, we have advanced further by 
implementing pay-by-plate technology that eliminates dashboard receipts, introducing 
demand-based hourly rates to optimize parking distribution, and deploying convenient 
payment options such as tap-to-pay, text-to-pay, and mobile app transactions.

Innovation extends across all divisions. In 2025, we completed the installation of state-of-
the-art parking access and revenue control systems in our garages. These systems feature 
license plate recognition technology, allowing automatic entry for monthly contract 
holders. Additionally, software introduced in 2024 enables customers to manage their 
accounts online with ease.

Residential Parking Permit (RPP) programs have also evolved. New management software 
launched in 2024 and 2025 allows residents to purchase or renew permits digitally. Seven 
RPP areas now use license plate numbers as credentials, eliminating the need for physical 
permits.

Our Residential Reserved Disabled Parking program updated our procedures so that 
residents with permanent mobility-restricting disabilities no longer need an annual 
physician certification to renew permits for reserved spaces.

These initiatives exemplify our culture of progress—a principle reinforced at every board 
meeting. At PABC, we never accept “That’s the way we’ve always done it” as an answer  
when better solutions exist.

Henry M. Kay, AICP
Chair,Board of Directors
Parking Authority of Baltimore City 
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Baltimore City’s 
EVOLUTION OF 
PARKING METERS 
Twenty-one years ago, shortly after the Parking Authority of Baltimore City was 
first formed, the city’s parking meters were simple machines: single-space, hand-cranked, 
mechanical units. They were difficult to maintain, did not accept credit cards, did not record 
revenue collected, and the revenue could not be reconciled to bank deposits or audited. 

Since then, the city’s parking meter program has undergone several complete 
transformations– driven not just by modern technology, but by a clear purpose: to better 
serve the people of Baltimore.  

What began as an effort to upgrade outdated infrastructure quickly evolved into a broader 
mission. “Our parking meter program goals were never about collecting the revenue,” Peter 
Little, Executive Director of the Parking Authority explains. “It was to create availability 
and make parking easier, not harder.” There is so much to be proud of with the parking 
meter program, but Little puts emphasis on how we offer the most current technologies for 
managing the program, improving convenience, streamlining management, and enhancing 
user experience. 

The evolution of Baltimore’s parking meters – from single-space posts to multi-space kiosks, 
coins to credit cards, and now mobile payment options – is rooted in a desire to make the 
experience smoother for everyone who interacts with city streets. With innovations like 
license plate recognition and mobile apps, the meter program today is more efficient, more 
user-friendly, and more aligned with the city’s larger transportation and sustainability goals.  

“Our meters support local businesses by creating parking turnover and availability,” Little 
notes. Having open parking spaces available for customers near storefronts gives customers 
a chance to shop locally and support small businesses. “They also reduce traffic congestion 
and emissions by making it easier for drivers to find parking faster.” The meters are now also 
extremely reliable. Baltimore now boasts a parking meter “up-time” of over 99.5%, meaning 
that meters are always working and spaces are accessible.  

The journey was not without its challenges. Correcting public mis-perception that parking 
meters are just revenue collection tools has been one of the biggest hurdles. The Parking 
Authority operates parking meters only where and when they are needed to help create 
availability for shorter-term parking. As Little points out, the true value of the program lies in 
its everyday impact: supporting local commerce, reducing driver frustration, and making city 
life a little more manageable. 

Looking ahead, PABC is exploring even smarter solutions - from hardware-light infrastructure 
to app-based auto-detection of available parking spots. The focus is shifting away from 
traditional meters and toward a flexible, responsive system designed to meet the city’s 
changing needs. As Little puts it, “We’re always looking for ways, whether it is with new 
technologies or new strategies, to do a better job of managing parking.” 



TIMELINE OF 
PARKING METERS 

in Baltimore City

Before 
2004
Only coin-operated 
mechanical meters

2004

Introduction of electronic  
pay-and-display-receipt multi-space 
parking meters that accept credit  
cards (as well as coins)

2017
Introduction of 
demand-based 
parking meter rate-
setting program

2018
Introduction of 
pay-by-license-
plate multi-
space parking 
meters

2009
Introduction of 
electronic single-
space meters that 
accept credit cards 
(as well as coins)

2019 2024 2025
Introduction of SpotAngels 
app to let parkers know  
where metered parking is  
and what the rates are

Introduction of  
tap-to-pay options  
at single-space 
parking meters

Introduction of 3 mobile 
payment apps and a text-
to-pay option for parking 
meter payments
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Baltimore City’s 
DEDICATED PARKING 
METER TEAM 
Behind every parking meter in Baltimore is a team of people who keep 
the system running. 

Technicians, managers, and planners work together to install, repair, and upgrade 
parking meters to ensure that people can reliably find parking even in Baltimore’s busiest 
neighborhoods.  

For the technicians, the changes over the past decade have been dramatic. What once 
involved hands-on repairs to single-space, coin-only meters now include maintaining a 
mix of single space and multi-space smart parking meters, a multiple vendor pay-by-app 
system, text-to-pay, and tap to pay for single space meters across a citywide infrastructure 
that maintains a 99+% uptime rate. For Donald Mattison, a 14-year veteran Parking Meter 
Technician, he still spends his days repairing, replacing, and learning about new meters, but 
works with the mindset that “everything you do is noticed.”  

Behind the scenes, managers coordinate with city departments, review site plans, and 
ensure meter placement, hours of operation and rates support local businesses. “Meeting 
community needs and maintaining quality service are the real measures of success,” says 
Brian Thompson, Division Manager of On-Street Parking. “That comes from the sacrifice and 
caring nature of the team.”  

While the public may notice the continuous upgrades, it’s the behind-the-scenes work by 
a dedicated team that does the heavy lifting every day. Their work reflects a commitment 
to Baltimore’s residents and visitors. The Parking Authority’s parking meter program has 
evolved tremendously over twenty years, but one thing hasn’t changed: the people behind 
the meters are always working hard, doing their jobs well, and looking for better ways to do 
their job better. 

2004 2009 2018 2025
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To the Board of Directors of Baltimore City Parking Authority, Inc.

Opinion
We audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and fund information of 
Baltimore City Parking Authority, Inc. (Authority) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025 and the related 
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements as 
listed in the accompanying table of contents.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the governmental activities and fund information of the Authority as of June 30, 2025 and the 
respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of 
the Authority and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe the audit evidence we obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Other Matter
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require management’s discussion 
and analysis on Pages 9 through 12 and budgetary comparison information on Page 17 to be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, which considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America that 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Continued on next page >

Independent 
AUDITORS’ REPORT
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue as 
a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including 
omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, 
they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

•	 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

•	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

•	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

•	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial 
statements.

•	 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance matters regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-
related matters that we identified during the audit.

ELLIN & TUCKER
Certified Public Accountants 
Baltimore, Maryland
November 18, 2025
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Overview of the Financial Statements 
The Authority’s basic financial statements consist of the Governmental 
Fund Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Governmental Fund Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund 
Balance/Statement of Activities. The notes to the financial statements 
follow the presentation of the basic financial statements. The report 
also contains other required supplementary information, specifically 
the Budgetary Comparison Schedule – General Fund.

The Governmental Fund Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Position is 
presented in reconciliation format and shows the difference between 
the assets and liabilities of the Authority as reported using the current 
financial resources measurement focus and modified accrual basis of 
accounting (Balance Sheet) and assets and liabilities as reported using 
the total economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of 
accounting (Statement of Net Position). For the Authority, the difference 
relates primarily to capital assets, which are reflected as assets in the 
Statement of Net Position but excluded from general fund assets.

The Statement of Governmental Fund Revenues, Expenditures, and 
Changes in Fund Balance/Statement of Activities is also presented in 
reconciliation format and shows the differences between revenues 
and expenditures as reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and modified accrual basis of accounting 
(Statement of Governmental Fund Revenues, Expenditures, and 
Changes in Fund Balance) and revenues and expenses as reported 
using the total economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting (Statement of Activities). The primary 
differences relate to the treatment of capital asset purchases. For 
governmental fund accounting purposes, all cash payments for capital 
asset acquisitions are reflected as expenditures and deducted from 
revenues in calculating the net fund activity for the fiscal year. Under 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, capital asset acquisitions are not reflected in the Statement 
of Activities as a deduction from revenues but are reflected as 
increases to assets or reductions of liabilities.

Generally, fund financial statements are designed to report information 
about groupings of related accounts that are used to maintain control 
over resources segregated by specific activities or objectives. The 
Authority’s financial activity is classified into one fund, which is the 
general fund. The general fund accounts for capital asset acquisitions 
as expenditures when acquired, rather than as capital assets, as a result 
of the use of the current financial resources measurement focus in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information 
needed for a full understanding of the basic financial statements.

Required supplementary information consists of a comparison 
of actual financial activity to budgeted amounts to demonstrate 
compliance with the budget.

Analysis of Net Position and Changes In Net Position
The following is a comparison summary of the Authority’s net 
position and changes in net position for the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024:

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Authority received substantially 
all of its funding from an annual grant from the city of Baltimore. 
The purpose of the grant was to finance the administration of 
Baltimore’s parking operations through the Authority and cover 
all of the Authority’s personnel costs, capital asset requirements, 
and other operating costs. The grant for the year ended June 30, 
2025 was $9,807,512. Operating expenses for the year ended June 
30, 2025 totaled $9,031,814, resulting in an increase in net position 
of approximately $1,570,000. Total operating expenses increased 
approximately $400,000 during the year ended June 30, 2025, as 
compared to the year ended June 30, 2024. The increase was primarily 
a result of higher salaries and benefits-related costs.

Management’s 
DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

2025 2024
Assets:

Current and Other Assets $  16,195,353 $  14,853,224 
Capital Assets  1,298,618  1,418,931 

Total Assets $  17,493,971 $  16,272,155 

Liabilities: $  2,134,226 $  2,480,045 

Net Position:
Invested in Capital Assets $  364,072 $  410,522 
Unrestricted  14,995,673  13,381,588 

Total Net Position $  15,359,745 $  13,792,110 

Changes in Net Position:
Program Revenues:
Baltimore City Grant $  9,807,512 $  8,700,635 
Other  791,937  460,221 

Total Revenues  10,599,449  9,160,856 

Expenses:
Administration of Parking Facilities  8,830,651  8,371,764 
Capital Outlay/Depreciation/
Amortization  201,163  258,243 

Total Expenses  9,031,814  8,630,007 

Increase in Net Position  1,567,635  530,849 

Net Position – Beginning of Year  13,792,110  13,261,261 

Net Position – End of Year $  15,359,745 $  13,792,110 
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During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Authority purchased 
capital assets of approximately $87,000 in addition to recognition 
of approximately $17,000 of right-to-use assets. At June 30, 2025, 
the Authority had liabilities totaling $2,134,226. These liabilities are 
expected to be funded through existing cash balances.

Budget Analysis
The Budgetary Comparison Schedule – General Fund for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2025 (FY 2025) is presented on Page 17. The most 
significant budget variations included salaries and benefits, software 
costs, and equipment maintenance expenses.

Salaries and benefits, which include base salaries, benefits, and health 
insurance costs, were approximately $265,000 less than expected. 
The decrease was due to certain employment vacancies not filled 
during FY 2025.

Software costs were approximately $265,000 less than expected. 
The budget included expenses relating to computer and equipment 
system upgrades and software and application updates, which were 
not fully utilized during FY 2025.

Equipment maintenance expenses were approximately $326,000 less 
than expected. The decrease was due to recent installations of newer 
meters requiring less ongoing repairs in the current period.

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026
The budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026 (FY 2026) was 
submitted to the Baltimore City Board of Estimates in the amount of 
$11,209,788, which represents an overall increase in the funding level 
compared to FY 2025 in the amount of $1,087,493. The total grant 
appropriation includes $6,276,248 for the base administrative grant, 
$4,703,713 for the Meter Management Program grant, and $229,827 
for the Valet Regulations Program. 

The administrative portion of the grant supports salaries and benefits 
for 50 positions. It includes employee development for all employees 
and various training certification programs. Additionally, it includes 
funding for the following items: increased medical insurance costs, 
in-service training for Microsoft 365, including Word, Excel, and 
SharePoint; industry representation at the International Parking and 
Mobility Institute (IPMI), Great Plains User Group (GPUG) Summit, 
BlackLine –Beyond The Black (BTB) conference, Mid-Atlantic Parking 
& Transportation Association (MAPTA); Communications, Parking 
Planning, and Human Resources (HR) conferences; Geographic 
Information System (GIS) Certification and Leadership Certificates; 
replacement of outdated computer equipment; and shared services, 
such as postage machines, copiers, and printers.

The Meter Management Program funds support salaries and benefits 
for ten positions. The Program currently manages over one-thousand 
multi-space parking meters and over two thousand single-space smart 
parking meters. In FY 2025, the Authority expanded Project Space 
to the Highlandtown, Hollins Market/Bio Park/Pig town, Northeast 
Market and Johns Hopkins Hospital areas and will be expanding to the 
Baltimore Peninsula neighborhood in FY 2026. This project reserves 
on-street metered parking spaces for parkers with disabilities and 
ensures that all parking meters meet Americans with Disabilities Act 
(ADA) requirements. In FY 2025, the Authority implemented three 
Mobile Payment Apps and one Text-to-Pay option for metered parking. 
These services will give parkers additional options for payment at 
meters, reduce costs associated with the parking meter program, and 
allow for a more efficient flow of vehicles into and out of parking 
spaces. In FY 2026 the Meter Management Program will complete the 
rollout of mobile apps and Text-to-Pay services citywide, continue to 
replace aging equipment with new and improved models, evaluate and 
pilot meter security and operational efficiency technology, introduce 
secure on-site meter storage units and replace fleet to support meter 
operations, maintenance and field response times. 

The Valet Regulation Program funds support the salaries and benefits 
for two positions. The Valet Regulations Program administers the 
licensing process for Valet Operators in Baltimore City and oversees 
the permitting of local businesses that offer valet parking. There 
are currently twenty-five licensed Valet Operators and forty-three 
businesses that have Valet Parking Zone Permits. Valet Parking 
Zone Permits allow businesses to use the city’s right-of-way for 
valet operations on a year-to-year basis. Special Event Permits 
allow applicants to use the city’s right-of-way for valet operations 
but limits the business to three short-term intervals per year, per 
location. The Valet Regulations Department utilizes the Cityworks 
system to track valet related complaints and dispatches them to 
the Baltimore City Department of Transportation (BCDOT) Safety 
Division. Cityworks also equips the Valet Regulations Program with 
the resources to create workorders for installation, removal, and 
editing of valet signs. The Valet Regulations Department is in constant 
communication with our other city agencies such as the Department 
of Transportation’s Safety Division, the Department of Transportation’s 
Traffic Division, the Department of Transportation’s Special Events 
section, the Environmental Control Board, the Mayor’s Office, City 
Councilmembers, and Residential Parking liaisons. This communication 
is essential to our success, because some of our initiatives align or 
overlap, needing attention to detail and, sometimes, approval.

In FY 2023, the Residential Permit Parking Department completed a 
pilot of a Virtual Parking Permit (VPP) program in three Residential 
Permit Parking (RPP) areas. In FY 2024, this program began expansion 

Management’s 
DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (cont)
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to other RPP areas of the city that elect to participate as a VPP 
Program. RPP areas that elect to migrate to VPP will no longer use 
adhesive decals and paper visitor permits to verify their active permits. 
The vehicle’s license plate number links electronically to the permits 
for residents and visitors. The program will allow permit purchases 
online and streamline the application and renewal processes. As with 
Pay-by-Plate and mobile payment services, BCDOT Safety Division 
officers will use License Plate Recognition (LPR) to efficiently enforce 
neighborhood parking restrictions. The Virtual Parking Permit program 
will remain as an available option for any areas that may have declined 
the option in prior years. In FY 2025, the Residential Permit Parking 
Department successfully transitioned three of the parking areas to 
Virtual Permit Parking and two new areas were created as Virtual 
Permit Parking Programs. In FY 2026, the Residential Permit Parking 
Department will initiate 4 new parking areas along with streamlined 
changes to the program. In conjunction with the Department of 
Transportation, Safety Division, license plate recognition vehicles 
will be used to more efficiently enforce parking restrictions in these 
virtual areas.

In FY 2023, the Authority began Phase II of Cityworks, an enterprise 
asset management system (EAMS) that gives BCDOT, the Authority, 
and the city an electronic means for requesting, inputting, and tracking 
work orders and other components, such as signs and parking meters. 
Cityworks utilizes GIS to manage both physical infrastructure and land-
focused asset management. Service requests, work orders, inspections, 
projects, citizen concerns and all types of work activities (cyclical or 
reactive) along with their associated costs are tracked in Cityworks. 
GIS map layers display information such as all open requests, sign 
locations, parking meter locations, Residential Reserved Disabled 
Parking (RRDP) spaces, and valet locations. Reports of all types will 
generate on demand using various search parameters or can be set up as 
customized templates. Cityworks empowers staff at all levels including 
field staff, call takers, and administration. It allows them to get the 
information they need to perform their jobs efficiently and to make wise 
use of the resources to manage assets and provide services. In 2024, the 
Cityworks development team was successful in creating the “Closed 
Means Closed” project. The project was to ensure that when an item is 
notated as closed in Cityworks, it correspondingly closes in Salesforce. 
The development team also assisted with updating the City’s project 
to make the steps in a service request more detailed and provide the 
residents with efficient updates. In FY 2025, the Authority successfully 
completed Phase II of its implementation initiative, introducing 
targeted enhancements to the Valet Regulations Program, Residential 
Reserved Disabled Parking (RRDP) Program, Meter Management 
Program, and Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Program. The next phase 
that the Authority will be looking to implement is the inclusion of 

Special Events management, which will require coordination with the 
Baltimore City Department of General Services (DGS), BCDOT, and 
the Authority to automate the process and offer simpler application, 
payment, and notification options.

In FY 2025, the Residential Reserved Disabled Parking (RRDP) 
Program streamlined both its new application and renewal application 
processes. Applicants are no longer required to obtain signatures 
from two abutting property owners and four additional neighbors 
to qualify for the service. Additionally, the renewal process has 
been simplified by removing the requirement for permit holders to 
recertify their medical condition with a physician, and notarization is 
no longer necessary. The RRDP section will continue collaborating 
with the Authority’s Legal Counsel, the Mayor’s Office, and members 
of City Council to implement a bi-annual renewal process for current 
permit holders. Finally, the RRDP section continues working with our 
Salesforce vendor on the integration of City Works for the purpose 
of submitting work orders more efficiently. The integration process 
should allow us to create a work order and simultaneously update the 
Salesforce database with pertinent documentation.

In FY 2026, the Authority will continue its partnership with Baltimore 
Gas & Electric (BGE) to install publicly accessible Electric Vehicle 
(EV) charging equipment on city property and right-of-way. Currently 
there are 20 BGE EVsmart Charging sites located in Baltimore, all 
of which include multiple charging ports. In FY 2023, the Maryland 
Department of the Environment (MDE) awarded funds to support 
the installation of additional Level II EV charging ports at the West 
St. Garage and Lexington St. Garage. The installation of new chargers 
occurred in FY 2025 and the reimbursement check of $54,000 
from MDE was received in March 2025. The Parking Authority also 
applied for additional funding through the MDE, Charge Ahead Grant 
Program- Round 3 (CAGP-R3), in FY 2025, to support the installation 
of Level II EV charging ports at nine garages. Feedback regarding 
the outcome of this grant is expected from the MDE in FY 2026. In 
December 2024, an application for nine FY 2025 Commercial EVSE 
Rebates was submitted to the MEA for the EV Charging stations 
installed at the West St. Garage and Lexington St. Garage. The 
application was approved and the rebate check for $45,000 was 
received in July 2025. The Maryland Energy Administration’s (MEA) 
FY 2026 Community EVSE Grant Program is scheduled to be opened 
in the Fall of 2025. Applications for funding will be made for the 
garages not awarded funding from the CAGP R3. The Authority’s 
EV Charging Program applied for the United States Department of 
Energy SOLVE IT Prize in FY 2024 and was awarded $80,000 in Phase 
1. In support of the Phase 2 grant award application, submitted in FY 
2025, the EV Charging Program launched community engagement 
events about EV charging initiatives. Events include an online seminar 
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and a community survey. The Parking Authority applied for Phase 
2 but was not successful. In September 2024, FY 2025, the EV 
Charging Program also applied for the Federal Charging & Fueling 
Infrastructure Grant Program (CFI). The application spanned 23 EV 
Charging sites at parking garages, on-street locations, and surface 
parking lots within Baltimore City. Feedback from this application 
is still outstanding. The Parking Authority is working with the 
BCDOT and Department of Legislative Reference to draft legislation 
regarding EV charging which will include parking and use regulations 
for EV chargers. In FY 2025, updated EV Charging-only signage was 
installed to better define and regulate EV charging parking spaces 
and to allow BCDOT to begin enforcement initiatives of publicly 
accessible EV Charging-only parking spaces in FY 2026.

In FY 2026, the Finance Department will be conducting a 
comprehensive evaluation of alternatives to the current financial 
software, Microsoft Dynamics Great Plains (GP), in anticipation of 
its upcoming operational sunset. The Authority seeks to procure and 
implement a robust cloud-based accounting platform designed to 
innovate financial processes and integrate seamlessly with existing 
PABC financial systems. During FY 2025, the Authority continued 
the implementation of BlackLine, advancing the automation of 
financial reconciliations through multi-source data integration and 
customized coding. This initiative has already enhanced the accuracy 
and efficiency of financial reporting. The Finance Department will 
proceed with the deployment of additional BlackLine modules 
(Matching, Tasks, and Reconciliation & Reporting) throughout FY 
2026 to further strengthen financial operations and oversight. Also, 
in FY 2025, the Finance Department successfully transitioned from 
issuing paper checks to utilizing Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT/
ACH) for payments. This strategic shift has significantly improved the 
efficiency, security, and environmental sustainability of our payment 
operations. In FY 2026, the Parking Authority will be initiating a 
Request for Procurement (RFP) process for merchant services, in 
preparation for the expiration of the current contract in June 2026. 
The RFP will allow PABC to explore opportunities to enhance 
payment processing capabilities, improve customer experience, and 
align with evolving financial technologies. As a proven successful 
tool, the Authority continues to utilize DocuSign and seeks to 
renew contractual services for an additional three years in FY 2026. 
DocuSign is a solution to workflow management in an electronic 
format, which enables users to create, send, track, access, and sign 
forms and documents on multiple devices and therefore assist in 
paperwork reduction. The advantages include legally secure audit 
trails, integration simplicity, convenience, workflow, and use of Power 
Forms for public-facing online forms. This solution supports the 
creation of financial documents as well as valet applications, refund 
request forms, account adjustments, and internal forms.

In FY 2025, the Authority installed new Parking Access and Revenue 
Control System (PARCS) equipment in all PABC managed parking 
garages. With the implementation of modern PARCS technology, 
real-time occupancy data and automated workflows will significantly 
improve operational efficiency across both stationary and mobile 
environments. Transient parking users will benefit from convenient 
access to online reservation and validation platforms, as well as 
flexible mobile payment options for on-site or advance transactions. 
Through integration with our newest monthly contract billing system, 
Zephire (implemented in FY 2023), PARCS will provide monthly 
parking patrons with the benefit of linking multiple credentials (i.e. 
license plate number, phone number, PIN, barcode, or RFID) to 
their account, which will act as a substitute for the physical access 
card when parking. As PARCS technology continues to advance, 
the Authority anticipates gaining enhanced visibility into off-street 
parking operations, enabling improved revenue optimization, 
strengthened accountability, and greater operational flexibility.

In FY 2024, the Authority relocated its administrative office to North 
Paca Street, adjacent to the newly redeveloped Lexington Market. 
Since the move, the Authority has flourished in the modernized 
space, implementing several key upgrades. These include the 
introduction of an eFax system, the installation of advanced 
audiovisual equipment and software in conference rooms, and the 
deployment of an air purification system in FY 2025. Also in FY 2025, 
the Office Services section launched the Document Digitization 
Project, aimed at scanning and archiving electronic records to 
enhance accessibility and reduce paper consumption. Looking ahead 
to FY 2026, Office Services will continue to expand its digitization 
efforts, with plans to fully implement SharePoint dashboards, 
improve access to City Archives services, and acquire AI-enabled 
Xerox copiers to streamline scanning workflows and accelerate 
document processing. In collaboration with Lexington Market, 
Inc. , the building’s lessor, PABC will undertake a comprehensive 
upgrade of the HVAC ducting system to improve airflow throughout 
the facility. Additionally, sound masking panels will be installed to 
enhance acoustic privacy and minimize distractions. PABC remains 
committed to adopting workflow automation and digital tools 
that foster cross-departmental collaboration, simplify resource 
access, and boost overall office productivity. The new facility has 
enabled more efficient use of space and has supported both internal 
development and external growth of the agency.

The management team of the Authority is committed to introducing 
innovative technology and other methods to increase revenues for 
the city and provide outstanding customer service to all city patrons.

Management’s 
DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (cont)



Governmental Fund Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Position 
JUNE 30, 2025

General
Fund

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Statement of 
Net Position

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents $  16,040,363 $  -   $  16,040,363 
Accounts Receivable  137,370  -    137,370 
Other Assets  17,620  -    17,620 
Capital Assets, Net (Note 2)  -   1,298,618  1,298,618 

Total Assets $  16,195,353 $  1,298,618 $  17,493,971 

Liabilities
Accounts Payable $  433,425 $  - $  433,425 
Due to Baltimore City  153,074  -  153,074 
Accrued Expenses  613,181  -  613,181 
Leases Payable (Note 3)  -   934,546  934,546 

Total Liabilities  1,199,680  934,546  2,134,226 

Commitments (Note 3)

Fund Balances
Unassigned Fund Balance  14,995,673  (14,995,673)  - 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $  16,195,353 

Net Position
Invested in Capital Assets  364,072  364,072 
Unrestricted  14,995,673  14,995,673 

Total Net Position  15,359,745  15,359,745 

Total Liabilities and Net Position $  1,298,618 $  17,493,971 

General
Fund

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Statement of 
Activities

Expenditures/Expenses
Administration of Parking Facilities $  8,830,651 $ - $  8,830,651 
Capital Outlay/Depreciation/Amortization  154,713  46,450  201,163 

Total Expenditures/Expenses  8,985,364  46,450  9,031,814 

Program Revenue
Grant Revenue - Baltimore City  9,807,512  -  9,807,512 
Other Income  791,937  -  791,937 

Total Revenue  10,599,449  -  10,599,449 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures  1,614,085  (1,614,085)  - 

Change in Net Position $  1,567,635  1,567,635 

Fund Balance/Net Position – Beginning of Year  13,381,588  13,792,110 

Fund Balance/Net Position – End of Year $  14,995,673 $  15,359,745 

Statement of Governmental Fund Revenues, Expenditures, 
and Changes in Fund Balance/Statement of Activities 
JUNE 30, 2025
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NOTE 1 | SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Reporting Entity
Baltimore City Parking Authority, Inc. (Authority) was created in 2000 by Baltimore City Ordinance 2000-71. The Authority’s purpose 
is to assist Baltimore City (City) in the planning, development, management, and administration of its parking assets. The Authority 
does not own any parking facilities or other real property. The Authority’s main source of revenue is a grant from the City rather than 
parking receipts. The grant is intended to fund all operating expenses of the Authority.

The Board of Directors of the Authority consists of five members; four are appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council, 
and one is a member of the City Council appointed by the City Council President.

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation
The Authority follows Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements – and 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local Governments (GASB 34) and GASB Statement No. 38, Certain Financial 
Statement Note Disclosures (GASB 38). GASB 34 requires net position to be classified as restricted, unrestricted, or invested in 
capital assets and presentation of a Management’s Discussion and Analysis section to introduce the basic financial statements. GASB 
34 and GASB 38 require certain expanded footnote disclosures.

The Authority’s main source of revenue is a single grant from the City; therefore, all assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses/
expenditures are accounted for in a governmental fund.

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and accrual basis of 
accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned, and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of 
related cash flows. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as eligibility requirements imposed by the provider 
are met. Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and modified 
accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to 
be available when they are collectable within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. 
For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current 
fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred as under accrual accounting. However, debt service 
expenditures, as well as expenditures related to certain other obligations, are recorded only when payment is due.

The general fund is the Authority’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the Authority, except those 
required to be accounted for in another fund.

Amounts reported as program revenues primarily include the operating grant from the City. 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Authority implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, and GASB 
Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. GASB Statement No. 101 provides clarity over the recognition and guidance for 
compensated absences. GASB Statement No. 102 provides clarity over essential information about risks related to a government’s 
vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations or risks. They establish requirements for assessing whether a constraint makes the 
governmental entity that reports a liability for revenue debt vulnerable to the risk of a substantial impact. These changes were 
incorporated in the Authority’s financial statements and did not have a material effect upon adoption.

Budgetary Information
The annual budget of the Authority is subject to approval by the City’s Board of Estimates. The budget serves as the basis for 
determining the grant from the City. Budgetary data is presented as required supplementary information for the general fund. The 
budget is adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) for the governmental fund.

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Notes to 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Subsequent Events
The Authority evaluated subsequent events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure in the financial statements 
through November 18, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
The Authority considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less when purchased to be cash 
equivalents. The Authority maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which at times may exceed federally insured limits. Uninsured 
deposits are collateralized through the Federal Reserve Bank with securities held by the pledging financial institution.

Capital Assets
Capital assets are recorded at cost and depreciated using the straight-line method over the useful lives of the assets, which range 
from three to 10 years. It is the Authority’s policy to capitalize capital assets over $500. Lesser amounts are expensed.

In 2024, the Authority implemented GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements (SBITA). 
GASB Statement No. 96 enhances the relevance and consistency of a government’s SBITA activities. It establishes requirements for 
accounting for SBITA based on the principle that SBITA are financings of the right to use another party’s information technology. A 
governmental entity is generally required to recognize a right-to-use subscription asset and corresponding subscription liability on 
noncancelable agreements. 

Compensated Absences
The Authority accrues a liability for compensated absences that consists primarily of accumulated vacation leave. The liability 
includes those amounts expected to be paid upon termination of employment or through paid leave time.

NOTE 2 | CAPITAL ASSETS
Capital assets of the Authority are as follows:

Beginning of 
Year Additions Retirements End of Year

Capital Assets:

Computer Equipment $  328,204 $  41,689 $  (24,509) $  345,384 

Office Equipment  82,056  33,182  -    115,238 

Furniture and Fixtures  281,019  11,846  -    292,865 

Leased Equipment (Right-to-Use Asset)   1,115,812   16,898  -    1,132,710 

 1,807,091  103,615  (24,509)  1,886,197 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation

and Amortization:

Computer Equipment  181,792  39,704  (1,017)  220,479 

Office Equipment  32,074  13,217  -    45,291 

Furniture and Fixtures  37,831  27,632  -    65,463 

Leased Equipment (Right-to-Use Asset)  136,463  119,883  -    256,346 

 388,160  200,436  (1,017)  587,579 

Net Capital Assets $  1,418,931 $  (96,821) $  (23,492) $  1,298,618 
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NOTE 3 | COMMITMENTS
The Authority leases office space under a lease that commenced in July 2023 with annual rent starting at approximately $115,000. This 
lease has a term of 10 years from commencement. The Authority leases office equipment and storage space under lease agreements, 
which expire through August 2029 and require payments ranging from approximately $500 to $700 per month over the lives of the 
leases. Payments on these leases made during year ended June 30, 2025 were approximately $130,000.

The Authority follows the provisions of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. GASB Statement No. 87 enhances the relevance and 
consistency of information of the government’s leasing activities. It establishes requirements for lease accounting based on the principle 
that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. A lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-
of-use lease asset.

Annual requirements to amortize lease obligations and related interest are as follows:

Long term lease liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2025 was as follows:

NOTE 4 | EXPLANATION OF CERTAIN DIFFERENCES BETWEEN GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND GAAP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statement of Net Position and Governmental Fund Balance Sheet
The fund balance of the general fund differs from net position reported in the Statement of Net Position. The difference results primarily 
from the treatment of capital assets. When capital assets are used in governmental activities, the costs of the assets are reported as 
expenditures in governmental funds. However, the Statement of Net Position includes those assets among the assets of the Authority.

Statement of Activities and Statement of Governmental Fund Revenues, Expenditures,  
and Changes in Fund Balance
As noted above, outlays for capital assets to be used in governmental activities are reported as expenditures in the general fund; 
however, those expenditures are reported as assets, not expenses, in the Statement of Activities.

NOTE 5 | RETIREMENT PLAN
The Authority maintains a defined contribution retirement plan covering substantially all employees. The plan allows for discretionary 
matching, qualified nonelective, and profit-sharing contributions. Amounts to be contributed to the plan are determined by the Board of 
Directors. The Authority made contributions for the year ended June 30, 2025 in the amount of $142,648.

Principal Payments Interest Payments Total

Year Ending June 30, 2026 $  94,912 $  39,809 $  134,721 
2027  101,641  35,379  137,020 
2028  102,801  30,824  133,625 
2029  105,777  26,191  131,968 
2030  114,633  21,294  135,927 
2031–2034  414,782  30,369  445,151 

Total $  934,546 $  183,866 $   1,118,412  

Beginning 
of Year Additions Deductions

End of 
Year

Amounts Due 
Within One Year

Leases Payable $  1,008,409 $  16,898 $  (90,761) $  934,546 $  94,912 

Notes to 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont)
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Required 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule – General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Original
Budget

Final
Budget

Actual
(Budgetary

Basis)

(Negative) 
Positive 
Variance 

Revenue
Grant - Baltimore City $  10,122,295 $  10,122,295 $  9,807,512 $  (314,783)
Other  -    -    791,937  791,937 

Total Revenue $  10,122,295 $  10,122,295 $  10,599,449 $  477,154 

Expenditures
Salaries and Benefits $  5,373,020 $  5,373,020 $  5,107,800 $  265,220 
Telephones, Utilities, and Internet  283,743  283,743  76,530  207,213 
Vehicles and Travel  85,606  85,606  123,295  (37,689)
Business Machine Rental  19,812  19,812  1,675  18,137 
Consultants  94,000  94,000  35,452  58,548 
Equipment Warranty  133,200  133,200  169,460  (36,260)
Software  1,511,225  1,511,225  1,245,818  265,407 
Legal  51,000  51,000  -    51,000 
Printing and Copying  55,602  55,602  24,964  30,638 
Merchant Service Fees  750,000  750,000  662,597  87,403 
Computer Maintenance  100,000  100,000  94,157  5,843 
Other Services  225,615  225,615  201,905  23,710 
Equipment Maintenance  1,123,583  1,123,583  797,306  326,277 
Office Expenses and Supplies  123,490  123,490  180,194  (56,704)
Equipment Acquisitions  98,431  98,431  124,929  (26,498)
Advertising  25,796  25,796  40,113  (14,317)
Dues, Subscriptions, and Training  68,172  68,172  31,173  36,999 

Total Expenditures $  10,122,295 $  10,122,295 $  8,917,368 $  1,204,927 

Reconciliation of Budgetary  
Expenditures to Expenses  
Reported Under GAAP
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 

(Net of Disposals) Not Included  
in Budget  201,163 

Capital Asset Acquisitions  
Included in Expenses  (86,717)

Total Expenses $  9,031,814 
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